

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 653 OF 2011

PUSHPA @ GUDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJESH JAISWAL

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Date: 14/11/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jayesh K. Unnikrishnan, Adv.  
Mr. Aviral Kashyap, Adv.  
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Respondent-In-Person

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the  
signed order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)  
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 653 OF 2011

PUSHPA @ GUDIA

...PETITIONER(S)

Versus

RAJESH JAISWAL

...RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

The petitioner-wife seeks transfer of Case No. 305 of 2010 titled Rajesh Jaiswal versus Pushpa alias Gudia pending before the Family Court, Kanpur Nagar, Uttar Pradesh to the Family Court, Patiala House, Delhi. The said case was filed by the respondent-husband.

The respondent has filed Counter Affidavit opposing the prayer for transfer.

We have considered the pleadings in the case and have also heard learned counsel for the petitioner and the respondent appearing in person.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we are satisfied that the prayer for transfer should be allowed in the interest of justice. Hence the Transfer Petition is allowed. Case No. 305 of 2010 titled Rajesh

Jaiswal versus Pushpa alias Gudia pending in the Family Court, Kanpur Nagar, Uttar Pradesh shall stand transferred ...2/-

-2-

to the District Judge, Patiala House, New Delhi, who shall assign the case to a competent Court having jurisdiction to try the case. The Family Court, Kanpur Nagar, Uttar Pradesh is directed to transmit the records of the case to the District Judge, Patiala House, New Delhi at the earliest.

.....J.  
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

.....J.  
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)

New Delhi,  
November 14, 2011